
: SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
 : DOCKET NO. 67,126
 :
 IN THE MATTER OF THE ADOPTION : APPELLATE DIVISION
 OF N.J.A.C. 5:96 AND 5:97 BY : DOCKET NO. A-5404-07T3
 THE NEW JERSEY COUNCIL ON : LEAD DOCKET NO. A-5382-07T3
 AFFORDABLE HOUSING :
 : OTHER DOCKET NOS.
 : A-5423-07T3 A-5424-07T3
 : A-5429-07T3 A-5451-07T3
 : A-5455-07T3 A-5458-07T3
 : A-5460-07T3 A-5461-07T3
 : A-5590-07T3 A-5752-07T3
 : A-5756-07T3 A-5757-07T3
 : A-5758-07T3 A-5760-07T3
 : A-5761-07T3 A-5763-07T3
 : A-5765-07T3 A-5767-07T3
 : A-5871-07T3 A-5920-07T3
 :
 : Civil Action
 :
 : ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAR
 : AMICI CURIAE ON APPEAL FROM THE
 : APPELLATE DIVISION
 :
 : Sat Below
 : Honorable Stephen Skillman
 : Honorable Jose L. Fuentes
 : Honorable Marie P. Simonelli

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, THE CORPORATION FOR SUPPORTIVE
 HOUSING AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY**

BALLARD SPAHR LLP
 A Pennsylvania Limited Liability
 Partnership
 210 Lake Drive East, Suite 200
 Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002-
 1163
 Telephone: 856.761.3400
 Facsimile: 856.761.1020

Attorneys for Corporation for
 Supportive Housing and Supportive
 Housing Association of New Jersey

On the Brief:
 Tracy A. Siebold, Esquire

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
III. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	7
A. SUPPORTIVE HOUSING ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY	7
B. CORPORATION FOR SUPPORTIVE HOUSING	8
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL NEEDS ARE A CRITICAL PART OF THE NEED IDENTIFIED IN THE MOUNT LAUREL CASES	9
B. PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL NEEDS HAVE BENEFITED FROM THE MOUNT LAUREL CASES	16
C. IN THE PAST FEW YEARS AFFORDABLE HOUSING BENEFITS TO PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL NEEDS HAVE STALLED AS THE LACK OF A DEFINED OBLIGATION HAS CREATED AN OPENING FOR DISCRIMINATORY LAND USE PRACTICES	19
D. COAH'S DELAY AND SUBSEQUENT AND PREVAILING UNCERTAINTY HAVE RESULTED IN A DE FACTO MORATORIUM ON MOUNT LAUREL IMPLEMENTATION AND COMPLIANCE	26
E. THE GROWTH SHARE METHODOLOGY IS A DETERRENT TO CREATING SPECIAL NEEDS HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES	29
F. THE APPELLATE DIVISION'S DECISION TO REQUIRE THE USE OF PRIOR ROUND METHODOLOGIES IS APPROPRIATE	33
V. CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

FEDERAL CASES

Olmstead v. L.C.,
527 U.S. 591 (1999) 14, 15

STATE CASES

AMG Realty Co. v. Warren Tp.,
207 N.J. Super. 388 (Law Div. 1984) 33

Hills Development Co. v. Tp. of Bernards,
103 N.J. 1 (1986) 33

In re Adoption of N.J.A.C. 5:94 and 5:95,
390 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2007) 4, 5, 34

In re Adoption of N.J.A.C. 5:96 and 5:97,
416 N.J. Super. 462 (App. Div. 2010) passim

Southern Burlington Cty. N.A.A.C.P. v. Tp. of Mount Laurel,
62 N.J. 151 (1975) ("Mount Laurel I") passim

Southern Burlington Cty. N.A.A.C.P. v. Tp. of Mount Laurel,
92 N.J. 158 (1983) ("Mount Laurel II") passim

Toll Bros., Inc. v. Tp. of West Windsor,
173 N.J. 502 (2002) 1

STATE STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 34:1B-21.24 7, 8

N.J.S.A. 34:1B-21.25(a) 13

N.J.S.A. 52:27D-302 and -303 27

N.J.S.A. 52:27D-307, -308, and -309 27

N.J.S.A. 52:27D-314 27

N.J.S.A. 55:14K-7.2 13

N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301 et seq. passim

RULES

N.J.R. 2690 (a) 4
N.J.R. 5748 (a) 4
N.J.R. 5895 (a) 4
N.J.R. 5965 (a) 4

REGULATIONS

N.J.A.C. 5:94 5, 6
N.J.A.C. 5:96 34
N.J.A.C. 5:97-1.4 7, 8, 10

OTHER

COAH E-News, Substantive Certifications at 4 (October 2009) ... 17
Corporation for Supportive Housing 2008-2012 Strategic Plan
(April 2008) 9
DRNJ Litigation, DRNJ Sues State Over Division of
Developmental Disabilities Residential Waiting List
(website last accessed June 13, 2011) 15
DRNJ v. Velez,
D.N.J. Docket No. 05-CV-04723 (AET) 15
DRNJ v. Velez,
D.N.J. Docket No. 08-CV-01858 (AET) 15
Emily Cooper, et al., Priced Out in 2008: The Housing
Crisis for People With Disabilities at 1 (April 2009) 10
James Kleimann, Council Preview: West Bergen Project Back
in Spotlight (Ridgewood Patch, May 25, 2011) 20
Letter to the Editor, Raritan Twp. Resident Objects To The
Conditional Use Zoning, Not The Proposed ARC Residents 23
Michael Allen, Waking Rip van Winkle: Why Developments in
the Last Twenty Years Should Teach the Mental Health
System Not to Use Housing as a Tool of Coercion 9

Michael Williams, Carneys Point Files Lawsuit Over Halt Of Proposed Affordable Housing Development (Today's Sunbeam, April 14, 2011) 21

N.J. Dep't Human Servs., Home to Recovery-CEPP Plan: Plan to Facilitate the Timely Discharges of CEPP Patients in NJ's State Psychiatric Hospitals (2008) 11

National Council on Disability, Inclusive Livable Communities for People with Psychiatric Disabilities (2008) 11

NEW JERSEY FAIR HOUSING REPORT: Housing Discrimination Enforcement and Initiatives in 2007, at 1 (N.J. Attorney General's Office 2007) 25

The Olmstead Decision: The Legal Framework, THE NIMBY REPORT: THE OLMSTEAD FACTOR: INTEGRATING HOUSING FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES at 6-9 (National Low Income Housing Coalition, Spring 2002) 14

Reconstructing Fair Housing at 61 (National Council on Disability, November 6, 2001) 25

Sam Tsemberis et al., Housing First, Consumer Choice, and Harm Reduction for Homeless Individuals with a Dual Diagnosis 11

South Broad Street Neighbors Rally to Stop Proposed Mental Health Care Residence - Huge Political Victory for Deputy Mayor Keith Killion (August 13, 2009) 20, 28

State of New Jersey Draft 2011 Consolidated Plan (Dep't of Comm. Servs., 2011) 12, 14, 25, 28

Teresa Fasanello, Neighbors Hire Attorney To Dispute Arc Home For Disabled In Their Raritan Twp. Development (Hunterdon Democrat, June 9, 2011) 24

The Urban Institute, Discrimination Against Persons with Disabilities: Barriers at Every Step at 2 (Washington, DC: U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Office of Policy Development and Research, 2005) 25

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Brief as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment (May 24, 2011) 16

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Briefs Filed In Florida, Illinois
And New Jersey To Support The Supreme Court's Olmstead
Decision (May 25, 2011) 16
